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 The California State Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued a Decision and Order in this 
matter on January 2, 2018, which was set to be effective at 5 pm on February 1, 2018.  The 
Decision and Order adopted the October 26, 2017, Proposed Decision of the administrative law 
judge, with technical corrections.  Prior to the effective date, respondents Dr. N. Vahedi 
Pharmacy, Inc., dba Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy and Navid Vahedi timely requested 
reconsideration of the decision, requesting that one specific condition of probation applied to the 
pharmacy’s permit be modified.  Specifically, respondents requested deletion of the probationary 
term requiring a 30-day suspension of respondent pharmacy’s operations.  
 

A stay of the entire Decision and Order was issued for 10 days, until 5 p.m. on February 
11, 2018, to allow time for the Board to consider the petition for reconsideration.  Good cause 
appearing, on February 9, 2018, the Board granted reconsideration as to respondent Fusion Rx 
Compounding Pharmacy, only, and further stayed the decision as to that respondent until the 
Board issued its decision after reconsideration.1  

 
On reconsideration, the Board upholds its April 2, 2018, Decision and Order adopting the 

Proposed Decision, except that it modifies the Proposed Decision’s Discipline discussion 
(paragraphs 28 through 35, at pages 19-20) in the Legal Conclusions to read as follows: 

 
28.  Under California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1760, the 

Board established Disciplinary Guidelines: A Manual of Disciplinary Guidelines 
and Model Disciplinary Orders (rev. 10/20072; hereafter simply “Disciplinary 

                                            
1 The Board’s decision became effective as to respondent Vahedi’s pharmacist license at the end 

of the stay, that is, at 5 pm on February 11, 2018. 
2 Effective April 1, 2018, the Board’s new Disciplinary Guidelines (rev. 2/2017) became 

effective.  (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 16, § 1760.)  The Board’s prior Disciplinary Guidelines (rev. 10/2007), 
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Guidelines”).  The Disciplinary Guidelines recommend ranges of discipline for 
certain violations, but recognizes that each case must be evaluated individually.  
(Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 1-4, 5 and 67.) 

 
29.  The Disciplinary Guidelines specify 153 factors to consider in 

determining whether the minimum, maximum, or an intermediate penalty is 
imposed in a given case.  (Disciplinary Guidelines, p. 3.)  Those factors include, 
among other items: actual or potential harm to the public or to any consumer; 
prior disciplinary record or warnings, including citations; number and/or variety 
of current violations; nature and severity of the offenses; aggravating evidence; 
mitigating evidence; rehabilitation evidence; whether the conduct was intentional 
or negligent; and whether there was financial benefit to the respondent from the 
misconduct.  The Disciplinary Guidelines explain that “[n]o single one or 
combination of the above factors is required to justify the minimum and/or 
maximum penalty in a given case, as opposed to an intermediate one.”  (Id.) 

 
30. The Disciplinary Guidelines describe examples of evidence a 

respondent may wish to submit to demonstrate rehabilitative efforts and 
competency.  Such evidence includes written statements from persons in positions 
of authority who have on-the-job knowledge of the respondent’s current 
competence in the practice of pharmacy including the period of time and capacity 
in which the person worked with the respondent.  (Disciplinary Guidelines, p. 4.) 

 
31. The Disciplinary Guidelines divide violations into four categories 

for purposes of setting forth recommended minimum and maximum disciplinary 
outcomes.  In each, the recommended maximum outcome is revocation.  Category 
I is for violations that are the least serious.  Category IV violations are the most 
serious.  The Disciplinary Guidelines explain:  

 
“… Under each category, the board has grouped statutes and 

regulations where violations would typically merit the 
recommended range of minimum to maximum penalties for that 
category.  These lists are representative, and are not intended to be 
comprehensive or exclusive.  Where a violation is not included in 
these lists is a basis for disciplinary action, the appropriate penalty 
for that violation may be best derived by comparison to any 
analogous violation(s) that are included.  Where no such analogous 
violation is listed, the category descriptions may be consulted.  [¶]  
These categories assume a single violation of each listed statute or 
regulation.  For multiple violations, the appropriate penalty shall 
increase accordingly.  Moreover, if an individual has committed 

                                            
which were in effect at the time of the hearing and granting of reconsideration, are considered here for 
consistency.  The Board notes, however, that the result would be unchanged under the new version. 

3 The same factors are included in the newer 2017 Disciplinary Guidelines; two more factors 
were added that are not relevant to this matter. 
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violations in more than one category, the minimum and maximum 
penalties shall be those recommended in the highest category.  …”  

 
(Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 5, 67.) 

 
Of the nine violations established, six are listed in Category II.  (See 

Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 11-15 and 73-76, for pharmacist and premises 
licensees, respectively.)  One violation is listed in Category III – the Fourth Cause 
for Discipline, for violating Business and Professions Code section 4110.  
(Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 16 and 77, for pharmacist and premises licensees, 
respectively.)  Two violations are not categorized – the First Cause for Discipline 
for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1707.5, subdivision 
(d), and the Second Cause for Discipline, for violating Business and Professions 
Code section 4342, subdivision (a). 

 
32.   The minimum recommended discipline for Category II violations 

is revocation stayed, three years’ probation, with standard terms and conditions, 
and optional terms and conditions as appropriate.  (Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 
11, 73.)  The maximum is revocation.  (Id.)  The Category II violations 
established in this matter include (1) Business and Professions Code section 4301, 
unprofessional conduct in the nature of acts involving dishonesty or deceit (subd. 
(f)); making a document which falsely represents a state of facts (subd. (g)); and 
subverting an investigation (subd. (q)) (Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Causes for 
Discipline); (2) California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761, subdivision 
(a)4, regarding erroneous or uncertain prescriptions for controlled substances 
(Third and Sixth Causes for Discipline); (3) Business and Professions Code 
section 4104, subdivision (a), for failure to provide pharmacy policies upon 
request (Fifth Cause for Discipline).  By analogy, the First Cause for Discipline, 
for failure to provide a policy regarding consumers for whom English is a second 
language (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1707.5, subd. (d)), may be compared to the 
Fifth Cause for Discipline, and be considered a Category II violation. 

 
33.  In addition to the specific violations, Category III discipline is 

generally described and recommended for “knowing or willfully violating laws or 
regulations pertaining to dispensing or distributing dangerous drugs or controlled 
substances,” as well as “fraudulent acts committed in connection with the 
licensee’s practice.”  (Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 15, 77.)  The minimum 
recommended discipline for Category III violations is revocation stayed, 90 days 
actual suspension for a pharmacist and 14-28 days suspension for a pharmacy, 
three to five years’ probation, with standard terms and conditions and optional 
terms and conditions as appropriate.  (Id.)  Again, the maximum penalty is 
revocation.  (Id.)  The violation of Business and Professions Code section 4110, 

                                            
4 The Second Cause for Discipline also alleged a violation of California Code of Regulations, title 

16, section 1761, subdivision (b).  A violation of subdivision (b) would be a Category III violation, but 
the violation found related to subdivision (a).  (Factual Findings 12-14, 36-37, and Legal Conclusion 6.)   
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subdivision (a), license requirements (Fourth Cause for Discipline), is included 
under Category III.  (Disciplinary Guidelines, pp. 16, 77.)  For purposes of 
determining penalty, the violation of Business and Professions Code section 4342, 
subdivision (a), for being ready to dispense 14 jars, tablets and capsules 
containing dangerous drugs that had expired (Factual Findings 12 and 13; Legal 
Conclusion 6), is also considered a Category III violation because it represents a 
knowing or willful violation of laws pertaining to dispensing dangerous drugs.   

 
34. To determine the appropriate level of discipline – that is, whether 

the minimum, maximum, or an intermediate penalty is to be applied – we 
consider the factors identified in the Disciplinary Guidelines.  (Disciplinary 
Guidelines, p. 3.)  The most relevant factors are discussed here in turn.  

 
a.  There was potential harm to consumers, although no evidence of 

actual harm.  The most significant and immediate potential harm to the public 
relates to respondents’ willingness to sell expired drugs, including a compounded 
drug.  (Factual Findings 12 and 13.)  That practice poses a risk to patients or 
consumers because, once expired, the drugs may fail to remain safe (because 
impurities may grow or develop) or effective (because the active ingredients may 
have deteriorated).  For drug products compounded by a pharmacy, the potential 
risk to patients is higher and more concerning.   

 
b.  There were three prior citations and fines.  The oldest, issued in 

September 2012, was for prescription label beyond manufacturing date, for failing 
to report to CURES; and for failing to take a DEA inventory.  The next citation 
was issued about three years later, in September 2015, for compounding with an 
unapproved foreign drug, obtaining compounding chemicals from an unreliable 
source, and compounding commercially available drugs/patent infringement.  The 
third citation, issued about six weeks after the last, was for participating in an 
arrangement for prescriptions to be left at, picked up from, accepted by or 
delivered to a place not licensed as a pharmacy; compounded medications not for 
office use and in a quantity in excess of 72-hour supply.  (Factual Finding 32.) 

 
c.  There are nine present violations, of a variety of types as discussed 

above.  Collectively, they suggest a lack of diligence or lack of knowledge that is 
concerning.  (Factual Findings 6 through 30.) 

 
d.  The nature of the present violations and their severity also ranges.  

The willingness to sell expired products is very concerning, as is the failure to 
comply with prescription requirements for controlled substances.  The use of an 
unlicensed pharmacy’s name is concerning because it was clearly unlawful and 
respondents were aware of their actions.  (Factual Findings 19 through 21.)  Also 
of great concern is respondents’ refusal to provide documents requested by the 
Board inspector.  (Factual Findings 27 through 30.)  Respondents’ thwarting of 
the inspection is particularly concerning in an industry so crucial to patient safety.   
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e.   Mitigating and rehabilitative evidence is also considered.  
Respondents acknowledged some of their misconduct, including the error in using 
the name of an unlicensed pharmacy.  Respondents made efforts to comply with 
the law with respect to prescriptions.  Respondent Vahedi no longer acts as 
pharmacist-in-charge.  Respondents’ purchased new policies and upgraded their 
software systems.  Respondent Vahedi also provided character reference letters.  
(Factual Findings 8, 9, 16, 17, 33 through 42.)  Respondent contended that the 
actual sale of the expired compounded prescriptions was not proven, and that the 
policies were required to be on site but not necessarily available for inspection.  
These contentions were not convincing, as the Board’s authority in these subjects 
clearly covers the circumstances found by the inspectors.   

 
f.  Respondents’ intentional conduct is particularly concerning.  

Respondents conduct was in some instances negligent, however, two notable 
exceptions demonstrate respondents’ conduct was a deliberate refusal to follow 
the laws and regulations of the Board.  First, operating under the name of Fusion 
IV, before and without a license under that name, was intentional.  (Factual 
Findings 19 through 21, Legal Conclusion 15.)  Second, respondents failed to 
respond to lawful requests for records by the Board’s inspector.  Specifically, in 
response to the inspector’s requests for dispensing reports of drugs, which other 
pharmacies have provided, respondents responded that the request was overly 
broad, not necessary, and would take too long to produce.  Respondents never 
provided any records. (Factual Findings 26 through 30.)  

 
g.  Respondents, and particularly the pharmacy, were in a position to 

financially benefit from the sale of expired products.  Rather than discard them, 
which would mean losing the costs of the ingredients as well as the employees’ 
time to prepare them, their sale represented pure profit.   

 
35. a. Business and Professions Code section 4001.1 provides, 

“Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the California State 
Board of Pharmacy in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary 
functions.  Whenever the protection of the public is inconsistent with other 
interests sought to be promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount.” 
Business and Professions Code section 4313 provides, “In determining whether to 
grant an application for licensure or whether to discipline or reinstate a license, 
the board shall give consideration to evidence of rehabilitation. However, public 
protection shall take priority over rehabilitation and, where evidence of 
rehabilitation and public protection are in conflict, public protection shall take 
precedence.”   

 
b.  Under all of the circumstances, given the number and variety of the 

violations, the repeated deliberate and intentional conduct, the conduct that placed 
profit over public safety, especially in light of the history of prior citations, the 
minimum recommended penalties, in either Category II or III, would not 
sufficiently protect the public.  The maximum penalty - outright revocation of the 
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licenses – does not appear necessary to protect the public.  An intermediate 
penalty, where the revocation is stayed under appropriate probationary terms and 
conditions, should provide proper protection of the public.  Both licensees will 
serve a 30-day suspension.  Respondent argues that a suspension can only ever be 
appropriate if a Category III violation occurred.  While a Category III violation 
was found here, a suspension is appropriate in any case, regardless of category, 
where it will accomplish public protection.  Even if there had been only Category 
II violations, a revocation stayed under a probationary term of suspension is 
within the range of the recommended penalty in the Disciplinary Guidelines 
because it is significantly less than the maximum penalty of outright revocation.5  
The 30-day suspension term is appropriate for the pharmacy in this matter to 
ensure that the pharmacy understands the severity and breadth of its misconduct, 
takes corrective actions seriously, modifies its practices, and is less likely to 
engage in similar conduct in the future, beyond the probationary period; with this 
and the other conditions, the public will be better protected.   
 
The remainder of the October 26, 2017, Proposed Decision is adopted as set forth in the 

Decision and Order dated April 2, 2018, which is incorporated herein by reference. 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 31st day of May, 2018. 
 
This Decision and Order will be effective at 5 p.m. on July 2, 2018. 
 

      BOARD OF PHARMACY 
      DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
      STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

        
      By  
       Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
       Board President 
  

                                            
5 Even if it was not in the range, the Disciplinary Guidelines recognize that individual cases may 

necessitate a departure from the guidelines.  (Disciplinary Guidelines, p. 1.) 
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ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION, IN PART,  
AND  

SETTING DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN ARGUMENT 
 

On January 2, 2018, the California State Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued a Decision 
and Order adopting the administrative law judge’s October 26, 2017, Proposed Decision as its 
decision in this matter1. Pursuant to section 11521 of the Government Code, on January 19, 
2018, respondent Dr. N. Vahedi Pharmacy Inc., dba Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy (Fusion 
Rx Compounding Pharmacy), and its president, Navid Vahedi, timely requested reconsideration 
of a specific portion of the January 2, 2018, Decision and Order pertaining to pharmacy permit 
number PHY 49937. To allow it time to consider the petition, the Board issued a 10-day stay of 
the effective date of the entire decision.  

 
Having now considered the petition, good cause appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

 
(1) That reconsideration of the January 2, 2018, Decision and Order be, and hereby is, 

granted, as to respondent Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy (PHY 49937), only;   
 

(2) The portion of the decision regarding respondent Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy 
(PHY 49937), is hereby further stayed until the Board renders its decision on 
reconsideration; and, 
 

(3) That reconsideration will be based on the pertinent parts of the record in light of the 
petition for reconsideration.  No new evidence will be allowed.  Given the specificity of 

                                                      
1 Minor technical changes were made to the Proposed Decision pursuant to Government Code 

section 11517, subdivision (c)(2)(C). 
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the request in the petition for reconsideration, the Board will not order a copy of the 
transcript of the hearing.  The record will, however, include any written argument the 
parties may wish to submit.  The Board is particularly interested in arguments addressing 
whether it is appropriate to suspend Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy’s permit for 30 
days, as described in page 27 of the Proposed Decision.   
 
The parties shall have until March 12, 2018, to submit written argument. Any argument 
shall be served on the board at 1625 N. Market Blvd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834, 
Attention Susan Cappello, Enforcement Manager.  Each party shall provide the other 
party with a copy of any written argument filed with the board. 
 
The portion of the January 2, 2018, Decision and Order related to Respondent Navid 

Vahedi’s pharmacist license (RPH 59537), initially effective February 1, 2018, and thereafter 
stayed until 5:00 p.m. February 11, 2018, shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 11, 
2018, as previously ordered. 
 
 IT IS SO ORDERED this 9th day of February, 2018.       

  

       
      By  
       Amarylis “Amy” Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
       Board President 
       California State Board of Pharmacy 
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 Respondents Dr. N. Vahedi Pharmacy, Inc. dba Fusion Rx Compounding Pharmacy 
and Navid Vahedi timely requested reconsideration of the decision in the above-entitled matter 
pursuant to section 11521 of the Government Code.  In order to allow the board additional time 
to consider the petition, in accordance with the provisions of section 11521 of the Government 
Code,  
 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the Decision and Order, in the 
above-entitled matter is stayed until 5 p.m. on February 11, 2018. 
 
 IT IS SO ORDERED this 31st day of January 2018. 
       

       
      By  
       Amarylis “Amy” Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
       Board President 
       California State Board of Pharmacy 
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DECISION AND ORDER 

 
 The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted by the 
Board of Pharmacy as the decision in the above-entitled matter, except that, pursuant to the 
provisions of Government Code section 11517, subdivision (c)(2)(C), the following technical change 
is made to page 27 wherein the two paragraphs begin with “License number PHY 49537”: 
 

The license number should read as “PHY 49937”. 
 
 The technical change made above does not affect the factual or legal basis of the Proposed 
Decision, which shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 1, 2018. 
 
 IT IS SO ORDERED this 2nd day of January 2018. 
 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
      DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
      STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

        
      By  
       Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
       Board President  

 
































































































